

## **Environment Department**

## MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release **December 6, 2021** 

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

**Contact:** Stephanie Stringer, Deputy Cabinet Secretary of Operations

Acting Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.382.1655 | stephanie.stringer@state.nm.us

## Cannabis manufacturer emergency rules go into effect

Temporary rules support safe edible and topical cannabis products

**SANTA FE** —The Regulation and Licensing Department (RLD), Cannabis Control Division (CCD), in partnership with the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED), enacted emergency rules on Thursday, December 2 for the manufacturing of edible and topical cannabis products in the state.

This emergency rule, enacted for 180 days, allows those in the cannabis industry to construct manufacturing facilities and prepare operational procedures in advance of submitting a cannabis manufacturer license application to CCD. Manufacturers of edible and topical products are required to complete a certification process with NMED prior to completing the CCD application process. The certification ensures the safety of the facility and manufacturing process with respect to food production and storage. Together, the certification and licensing processes will ensure a robust and safe cannabis industry in New Mexico.

Starting on Friday, December 10, 2021, manufacturers can use an NMED web-based portal to meet the certification requirement in the emergency rule.

"The Environment Department is committed to helping the cannabis industry thrive while meeting food safety standards," said NMED Cabinet Secretary James Kenney. "We want New Mexicans to fully enjoy New Mexico's cannabis edibles with confidence."

"Consumer safety is key to standing up a thriving adult-use cannabis industry in New Mexico," stated RLD Superintendent Linda Trujillo. "The Cannabis Control Division is grateful to be working with the New Mexico Environment Department, the state's food-safety experts, to set manufacturing rules that ensure that in New Mexico consumers have access to only quality, safe edible and topical cannabis products."

Before the emergency rule expires, RLD and NMED will undertake a permanent rulemaking process that will involve stakeholders, including a public comment period and a public hearing, prior to adopting the final rule by May of 2022.

The emergency rule is available at <a href="https://ccd.rld.state.nm.us/laws-regulations/">https://ccd.rld.state.nm.us/laws-regulations/</a> and NMED's certification portal will be accessible at <a href="https://www.env.nm.gov/forms/">https://www.env.nm.gov/forms/</a> on December 10.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###